20% increase/decrease in market indices as of 31 December 2024

and all other variables are kept constant, the Company's profit/loss

will increase/decrease by TL 66,787,385 (31 December 2023: TL

40,347,503).

iii. Profit share risks

The main risk that non-trading portfolios are exposed to is the loss

that will occur as a result of the fluctuation in future cash flows and

the decrease in the fair values of financial assets as a result of

changes in market profit share rates. The management of dividend

risk is done by monitoring the dividend ratio range and determining

pre-approved limits for repricing bands.

As of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Company's

financial assets with profit margin are detailed in the table below:

Sensitivity of financial instruments to dividend

The sensitivity of equity to profit share is calculated by considering

the change in the fair values of the available-for-sale financial assets

in the portfolio as of 31 December 2024 as a result of the default

change in the rates. During this analysis, other variables, especially

exchange rates, are assumed to be fixed.

KATILIM EMEKLİLİK - Activity Report 2024116

31 December 2023

Income statement Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Available for sale
financial assets

(7.679.827) 7.679.827 (7.679.827) 7.679.827

31 ADecember 2024

Income statement Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

increase decrease increase decrease

Available for sale
financial assets

(13.504.180) 13.504.180 (13.504.180) 13.504.180

(b) Liquidity risk

31 December 2024

Carrying Value

Carrying Value Up to months 3 months –
1 year

3 months –
1 year

1 year-
5 years

Over
5 years

Over
5 years Total

Payables from pension operations

Payables from insurance operations

Taxes payable and other similar liabilities and their provisions

Other payables

192.917.916 192.917.916 - - 192.917.916

120.683.233 110.655.239 10.027.994 - 120.683.233

83.807.352 83.807.352 - - 83.807.352

250.222.713 250.222.713 - - 250.222.713

Total 647.631.214 637.603.220 10.027.994 - 647.631.214

31 December2023 Total

Payables from pension operations